In the aforesaid writ petition filed before the High Court, the

appellants have challenged an order of the High Power Committee (HPC)

dated 19th December 2009 by which, the demand made by the 2nd

respondent Slum Rehabilitation Authority (SRA) demanding premium of

an amount of Rs.8,47,69,029.69 (Rupees Eight Crores Forty Seven Lakhs

Sixty Nine Thousand Twenty Nine and Sixty Nine Paise only), is

confirmed in respect of Letter of Intent (LOI) dated 05th January 2005,

issued in their favour for Slum Rehabilitation Scheme.  The appellants

also sought directions to direct the SRA to issue Commencement

Certificate as per the existing guidelines.

[...]

premium @ 25% in terms of the Ready Reckoner in respect of Slum

Rehabilitation Scheme proposed to be undertaken on the lands owned

by the Government, Semi-Government Undertakings and local bodies.

In view of the said notification issued by the Government, the appellants

were demanded an amount of Rs.8,47,69,029.69 (Rupees Eight Crores

Forty Seven Lakhs Sixty Nine Thousand Twenty Nine and Sixty Nine

Paise only) towards the premium.

6. Questioning the letter of demand issued by the 2nd respondent

for the aforesaid sum, the appellants have approached the HPC.  Even

the HPC has considered the issue and rejected the claim of the appellants